TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity Type		Entity Type
BNP PARIBAS	FORMERLY BANQUE PARIBAS	10/13/2017	A BANKING CORPORATION OF FRANCE:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DO+ABLE PRODUCTS, INC.	
Also Known As:	CLOSETMAID LLC	
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1931157	DO+ABLE PRODUCTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3147267501 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7500 Email: JWGrp@hdp.com **Correspondent Name:** Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.

Address Line 1: 7700 Bonhomme Ave, Suite 400 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph E. Walsh, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2017	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0280

900432132

source=Release of Security Interest#page5.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page6.tif
source=Release of Security Interest#page7.tif



October 13, 2017

DO+ABLE Products, Inc. 8000 W. Florissant Ave. St. Louis, MO 63136

Attention:

Christopher J. Hayes

Re:

Release of Trademark Security Agreement

Gentlemen and Ladies:

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 12, 1997 attached as Exhibit 1 (the "Agreement"), from DO+ABLE Products, Inc. in favor of BNP Paribas (as successor in interest of Banque Paribas) ("BNPP").

BNPP herein confirms that DO+ABLE Products, Inc. satisfied its underlying obligations to BNPP, and agrees that all security interests granted to BNPP under the Agreement shall automatically be, and hereby are, released, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, and all rights to any collateral upon which BNPP had a lien under the Agreement shall automatically revert to you, each without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party.

DO+ABLE Products, Inc. hereby releases BNPP from any and all obligations owing under or in connection with the Agreement and the other related documents and releases the BNPP and each of its affiliates and each of their agents, officers, directors and employees from any and all claims, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses now existing or hereafter arising out of or in connection with the Agreement and the other related documents

This letter may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

THIS LETTER SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Very truly yours.

BNP PARIBAS (as successor to Banque Paribas).

17082851

BNP Paribas Corporate & Investment Banking is a division of BNP Paribas.

787 Seventh Avenue • New York, NY 10019-6016 • (212) 841-2000 • www.usa.hnppunhos.com



as Administrative Agent

Name: Charles (Concone

Title:

Director

Name:

Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

CLOSETMAID LLC,

successor in legal interest to

DO+ABLE PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Debra M. Charles

Title: Vice President, Finance

Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, DO+ABLE PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"), having an address at 5150 Edison Ave., Chino, California 91710, owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Banque Paribas, as Agent for the Banks (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), having an address at 227 Monroe, Suite 3300, Chicago, Illinois 60606, and the Banks that are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 12, 1997 (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to the Grantor and the other Debtors named therein by the Banks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 12. 1997 (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement). Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Grantor does hereby grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to apd under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"). Whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (I) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule I annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application:
- (2) each Trademark License and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present cr future (a) infringement or

FINSIDAL 443748 8 27729-00009

TRADEMARK REFL: 1618 FRAME: 0915 dirution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark. Frademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the 12th day of June, 1997.

Acknowledged:

GRANTOR:

DO+ABLE PRODUCTS, INC.

SECURED PARTY:

BANQUE PARIBAS, as Agent

PINSCHAL 454 AC N 2772W48809

TRADEMARK REEL: 1618 FRAME: 0916

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA \$ 8 SN.
COUNTY OF Les Ancieles &
On June 1 1771, before me 10. helle 1 (v + z , a Notary Public, personally appeared 72. w 10. 12. 4 , personally known to me
appeared Tayy W. Kul & personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
the second of the second and acknowledged to the first succession to the second
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
the person(s). Of the entity upon behalf of which are person
Witness my hand and official seal.
(SEAL) WICH LIFE OFFIE Commission of 1129667 Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public
(SEAL) Common County Fuelo Costome Notary Public Notary Public
My Conen. Expires Mor 12, 2001
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ACKNOTE EDGITE.
STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK
On June 17 1997 before me Trick tillice a Notary Public
personally appeared Steven M Heinen, as Vice President of BANQUE PARIBAS, an institution
organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of France, on behalf of such institution personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(
to the without to the within instrument and acknowledged to the that her social
the many in his/har/their authorized canacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acces, executing
the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal.
OFFICIAL SEAL - BALLO - A. X. Con-
\$ Karan L. Killier \$ 51. A. Thablin in and for the State of Illinois
(Seal) & Motary Project, Case of Paints & My Commission Exp. 63 75 200 & My Commission Exp. 6
annananainanaini.

EINZIDAL 151, 19 8 53324 00000

TRADEMARK REEL: 1618 FRAME: 0917

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trade and Other Names

- 1.) *DO+ABLE Products*
 Serial No. 74-564,896/Reg. No. 1,931,157 issued 10/31/95 for use in connection with Ready-To-Assemble furniture unites.
- "Garage Plus"
 Serial No. 75-213,604 filed 12/16/96 for use in connection with Ready-To-Assemble furniture unites. Application Pending.
- 3.) DO+ABLE Products, Inc. licenses additional rights to use certain trademarks, as listed below, pursuant to its agreements for manufacturing and licensing with Organizer's Direct L.C. in connection with DO+ABLE Products, Inc.'s manufacture and distribution of the "30 Minute Closet".
 - "30) Minute Closet Makeover" Serial No. 74-575,935/Reg. No. 2.055,819 issued 04/22/97.
 - "Neil Balter's 30 Minute Closet Makeover" plus design Scrial No. 75-239,547 filed 02/10/97.
 - "Organizers Direct" plus design Serial No. 75-040,904 filed 01/05/96, Serial No. 75-040,903 filed 01/05/96, Serial No. 75-040,902 filed 01/05/96, Serial No. 75-040,901 filed 01/05/96

TRADEMARK REEL: 1618 FRAME: 0918

RECORDED: 08/07/1997

RECORDED: 12/14/2017